

I.A. NO. 3/2025
SC NO. 333/2025
STATE VS. BALKESH NAGIA @ BALLU
FIR NO. 122/2025
PS: CRIME BRANCH/N.E. DELHI
U/S: 20/8 NDPS ACT

08.12.2025

Present : Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.
Ld. proxy counsel for Sh. Pranay Abhishek, Ld.
Counsel for applicant/accused Balkesh Nagia @
Ballu.
IO SI Amrendra Singh.

Reply already filed. Copy has also been supplied.

Part-arguments heard. However, regular Ld. Addl.
PP for State is on leave today.

In view of the same, put up on **16.12.2025**.

The applicant/accused is directed to join the investigation forthwith. Till the NDOH, no coercive action be taken against the applicant subject to his joining the investigation as and when called by the IO. IO to file fresh reply on the next date of hearing.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/08.12.2025