

IA No. 06/25  
SC No. 333/2025  
State Vs. Raghuveer Roy @ Ravi  
FIR No. 122/2025  
U/s 20(b) ii(c)/25/29 NDPS Act

13.12.2025

**Fresh application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of regular bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Santosh Kumar.**

Present: Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld. Counsel for  
applicant/accused.

Let notice of the application be issued to the IO concerned as well as to the complainant for 19.12.2025.

TCR be also summoned for 19.12.2025.

(PUNEET PAHWA)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/  
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/13.12.2025