

IA No. 8/2026
SC No. 333/2025
State Vs. Mohsin Malik
FIR No. 122/2025
PS: Crime Branch
U/s: 20(b)ii(c)/25/29 of NDPS Act

23.03.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohsin Malik produced from JC.
Sh. Himanshu Kundu, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohsin Malik.

Report has been received from the concerned Jail Superintendent. However, report is not satisfactory, as on the last date of hearing also, same report was received that file of transfer has been already moved before the competent authority i.e. PHQ.

Despite expiry of the sufficient time, no satisfactory reply has been received.

Let report be called from the DG (Prisons), Tihar /Mandoli Jail, regarding complaint made by the applicant/accused Mohsin Malik in the present case. Copy of the application filed by the applicant/accused Mohsin Malik be annexed alongwith the notice sent to the DG (Prisons).

Report be filed on 30.03.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/23.03.2026