

IA NO. 8/2026
SC NO. 333/2025
STATE VS. MOHSIN MALIK
FIR NO. 122/2025
PS: CRIME BRANCH
U/S: 20(B)II(C)/25/29 OF NDPS ACT

06.04.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Mohasin Malik produced from JC.

Sh. Abdul Kalam Ansari, Ld. Counsel for accused
Mohasin Malik.

Report has been received from the concerned DG (Prisons). Copy supplied. As per the report, the accused Mohasin Malik has already been kept in a separate cell and now, he is not requesting for transfer of jail on the basis of which his application has already been disposed of.

In the court also, he has stated that, he is not requesting for transfer of jail. However, necessary protection be provided to him while in the custody.

In view of the same, the application stands **disposed of** with the direction to the concerned Jail Superintendent to provide necessary security to the accused Mohasin Malik while he is in custody. Copy be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary action.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/06.04.2026