

SC NO. 333/25  
STATE VS. INTEJAR MALIK AND ANOTHER  
FIR NO. 122/25  
PS : CRIME BRANCH, NORTH-EAST, DELHI

13.04.2026

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Intejar Malik, Mohasin Malik, Rizwan produced from JC (Jail no. 12, Mandoli Jail).

Accused Raghveer Roy @ Ravi **not produced from JC.**

Sh. I.P. Saini, ld. counsel for accused Raghveer Roy @ Ravi.

Ms. Sakshi Yadav, Ld. Dy. LADC along with Ms. Ridam, ld. Assistant LADC for accused Intezaar Malik and Rizwan.

Ld. Counsel for accused Mohasin Malik.

SI Amrendra in person.

Despite issuance of production warrants against the accused Raghveer Roy @ Ravi, accused has not been produced in the court.

Even show cause notice was issued to the concerned Jail Superintendent Chanchalguda, Hyderabad, despite that neither the accused has been produced nor any reply to the same, has been received.

Now, issue BWs in the sum of Rs.5,000/- against the concerned Jail Superintendent Chanchalguda, Hyderabad and issue production warrants against the accused Raghveer Roy @ Ravi for NDOH.

Arguments on charge heard. Put up for orders on 25.04.2026.

(PUNEET PAHWA)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge  
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/13.04.2026