

SC NO. 333/25  
STATE VS. INTEJAR MALIK AND ANOTHER  
FIR NO. 122/25  
PS : CRIME BRANCH, NORTH-EAST, DELHI

**25.04.2026**

Present : Sh. F.M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Intejar Malik and Rizwan produced from JC (Jail no. 12, Mandoli Jail).

Accused Mohasin Malik produced from JC (Jail no. 13, Mandoli Jail).

Accused Raghuveer Roy @ Ravi produced in JC physically produced from Chanchalguda Jail, Hyderabad by Arm Reserve Sub Inspector Sri P. Laxmi Narayana (I/C), PC/111 D. Srinivas, PC/137 K. Chandar, HC/965 S.A. Aziz and PC/384 B. Ravindharbabu.

Sh. I.P. Saini, ld. counsel for accused Raghuveer Roy @ Ravi.

Ms. Sakshi Yadav, Ld. Dy. LADC along with Ms. Ridam, ld. Assistant LADC for accused Intezaar Malik and Rizwan.

SI Amrendra in person.

Superintendent of Central Jail, Hyderabad through VC.

An application has been filed on behalf of SI Amrendra seeking production of accused Raghuveer Roy at FSL Rohini for his voice sampling on 27.04.2026 at 10 AM.

Since the investigation qua the accused Raghuveer Roy is pending and his presence is required at FSL Rohini for his voice sampling, the application stands disposed of, as

allowed and the concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to produce the accused Raghuvver Roy at FSL Rohini on 27.04.2026 at 10 AM.

Since, the presence of accused Raghuvver Roy is required for the purpose of producing him to the concerned FSL on 27.04.2026, the accused is directed to be lodged in District Jail, Mandoli Jail, Delhi till further orders and be produced before I/C Lock up/Superintendent Mandoli Jail.

Since the accused Raghuvver Roy has been produced in JC from Central Jail Hyderabad, he be allowed to carry his necessary cloths and other articles, as per rules.

Clarification sought. Further arguments on behalf of accused Raghuvver Roy heard.

No counsel for accused Mohasin Malik has appeared.

Now, put up for arguments on charge on behalf of accused Mohasin Malik on **15.05.2026**.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the police officials of Hyderabad Jail and to the IO. Copy of this order also be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent, Mandoli Jail for information and necessary compliance.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge**  
**North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/25.04.2026**