

SC No. 333/2025
State Vs. Intezar Malik & Ors.
FIR No. 122/2025
PS: Crime Branch

25.04.2026

Present: Sh. I. P. Saini, Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused
Raghuveer Roy.
Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel has filed an application for issuing direction to the Jail Superintendent, Mandoli, Delhi to keep the applicant/accused Raghuveer Roy in separate cell and submitted that the applicant/accused was earlier attacked in the Mandoli Jail.

Let the report be called from the concerned Jail Superintendent, Mandoli, Delhi, for **04.05.2026**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
**Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/25.04.2026**