

SC No. 333/2025
State Vs. Intejar Malik & Ors.
FIR No. 122/2025
PS: Crime Branch

30.05.2026

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Intejar Malik and Rizwan produced from
Central Jail No. 12, Mandoli, Delhi.
Accused Mohasin Malik and Raghuveer Roy @ Ravi
produced from Central Jail No. 13, Mandoli, Delhi.
Sh. I. P. Saini, Ld. Counsel for accused Raghuveer Roy
@ Ravi.
Ms. Sakshi Yadav, Ld. Dy. LADC for accused Intezaar
Malik and Rizwan.
Sh. Hamanshu Kundu, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohsin
Malik through V.C.

The case is listed for orders.

Vide my separate detailed order on charge, accused persons namely Intejar Malik and Rizwan are liable to be charged and face trial u/s. 20(b)ii(c) & Sec. 29 r/w. Sec. 20(b)ii(c) of the NDPS Act. Accused Raghuveer Roy @ Ravi is liable to be charged and face trial u/s. 29 r/w. Sec. 20(b)ii(c) of the NDPS Act. Accused Mohsin Malik is liable to be charged and face trial u/s. 25 & sec. 29 r/w. Sec. 20(b)ii(c) of the NDPS Act.

Accordingly, charges against all the accused persons have been framed, to which, accused persons pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Now, put up for PE on **23.09.2026**.

Let the witnesses at serial no. 1 & 2 mentioned in the list of witnesses be summoned alongwith the IO and MHC(M), for the next date of hearing.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge/
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/30.05.2026